SYNTHETIC LANDFILL LEACHATE TREATMENT USING POLY
ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE (PAC): INFLUENCE OF IRON
NANOPARTICLES AS COAGULANT AID IN COD REMOVAL

NURUL NADIA BINTI SALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2023



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthetic Landfill Leachate Treatment
using Poly Aluminium Chloride (PAC): Influence of Iron Nanoparticles as
Coagulant Aid in COD Removal” was submitted by Nurul Nadia binti Salim in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Zaidi bin Ab Ghani
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali
Project Coordinator

Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date:

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

i



ABSTRACT

SYNTHETIC LANDFILL LEACHATE TREATMENT USING POLY
ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE (PAC): INFLUENCE OF IRON
NANOPARTICLES AS COAGULANT AID IN COD REMOVAL

Inclined populations have greatly increased the amount and types of municipal solid
waste (MSW) dumped in landfill sites. This leads to increasing contaminants
contained in landfill leachate. Aligned with this, an improvised treatment of landfill
leachate is needed. Coagulation and flocculation processes are widely used in
wastewater treatment. However, the usage of primary coagulant alone, such as poly
aluminium chloride (PAC) and poly diallyl dimethylammonium chloride
(PDADMAC), is insufficient to remove the pollutants in landfill leachate due to its
incompetence in removing certain pollutants. Therefore, the implementation of
coagulant aid is necessary to increase the efficiency of pollutant removal. In this
study, synthetic landfill leachate (SLL) was treated using PAC as the primary
coagulant and iron nanoparticles (FeNPs) as the coagulant aid to remove chemical
oxygen demand (COD). For this purpose, the effects of coagulant dosage (0.1-0.5
mL), coagulant type, pH (4-8), coagulation aid dosage (10-30 mg/L), and addition
of coagulant aid were studied by using the jar test. The outcome of this study
indicates that 0.4 mL and 0.3 mL are the optimum dosage for PAC and PDADMAC
coagulant respectively. In between PAC and PDADMAC, PAC is chosen as the
more suitable primary coagulant. The best pH for SLL coagulation found at pH 6,
due to charge neutralisation mechanism. The optimum dosage for FeNPs is
determined to be 25 mg/L. Further addition of FeNPs enhanced the removal of COD
up to 57% due to their adsorption mechanism. Based on these results, the addition
of FeNPs potentially enhances the coagulation of SLL for COD removal.

1l



TABLE ON CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of study
Problem statement
Research questions
Objectives

Scope of study
Significance of study
Expected outputs

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

24

Introduction

Landfill leachate

2.2.1 Age of landfill site

2.2.2 Condition of a landfill site
Coagulation mechanism of landfill leachate
2.3.1 Coagulation-flocculation
2.3.2 Enhanced coagulation
Factors influencing coagulation
2.4.1 Effects of coagulant dosage
2.4.2 Effects of coagulant types
2.4.3 Effects of pH

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

Introduction

Preparation and characterisation of SLL
Coagulation-flocculation test

3.3.1 Effects of coagulant dosage and coagulant types
3.3.2 Effects of pH

3.3.3 Effects of coagulant aid dosage

3.3.4 Effects of PAC dosage with the addition of FeNPs

vi

Page
vi
Viil
X
11l
v

[cBEN BN e e N

10
11
13
14
16
19
19
20
22

24
24
25
25
26
26
26



3.4  Experimental flow chart

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Effects of coagulant dosage and coagulant types on COD
removal

4.2  Effects of pH on COD removal

4.3  Effects of coagulant aid dosage on COD removal

4.4  Effects of PAC dosage with the addition of FeNPs on COD
removal

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vil

27

28

31
33
35

37

38

39
53





