SYNTHETIC LANDFILL LEACHATE TREATMENT USING POLY ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE (PAC): INFLUENCE OF IRON NANOPARTICLES AS COAGULANT AID IN COD REMOVAL

NURUL NADIA BINTI SALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2023

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Synthetic Landfill Leachate Treatment using Poly Aluminium Chloride (PAC): Influence of Iron Nanoparticles as Coagulant Aid in COD Removal"** was submitted by Nurul Nadia binti Salim in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Zaidi bin Ab Ghani Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:

ABSTRACT

SYNTHETIC LANDFILL LEACHATE TREATMENT USING POLY ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE (PAC): INFLUENCE OF IRON NANOPARTICLES AS COAGULANT AID IN COD REMOVAL

Inclined populations have greatly increased the amount and types of municipal solid waste (MSW) dumped in landfill sites. This leads to increasing contaminants contained in landfill leachate. Aligned with this, an improvised treatment of landfill leachate is needed. Coagulation and flocculation processes are widely used in wastewater treatment. However, the usage of primary coagulant alone, such as poly aluminium chloride (PAC) and poly diallyl dimethylammonium chloride (PDADMAC), is insufficient to remove the pollutants in landfill leachate due to its incompetence in removing certain pollutants. Therefore, the implementation of coagulant aid is necessary to increase the efficiency of pollutant removal. In this study, synthetic landfill leachate (SLL) was treated using PAC as the primary coagulant and iron nanoparticles (FeNPs) as the coagulant aid to remove chemical oxygen demand (COD). For this purpose, the effects of coagulant dosage (0.1-0.5 mL), coagulant type, pH (4-8), coagulation aid dosage (10-30 mg/L), and addition of coagulant aid were studied by using the jar test. The outcome of this study indicates that 0.4 mL and 0.3 mL are the optimum dosage for PAC and PDADMAC coagulant respectively. In between PAC and PDADMAC, PAC is chosen as the more suitable primary coagulant. The best pH for SLL coagulation found at pH 6, due to charge neutralisation mechanism. The optimum dosage for FeNPs is determined to be 25 mg/L. Further addition of FeNPs enhanced the removal of COD up to 57% due to their adsorption mechanism. Based on these results, the addition of FeNPs potentially enhances the coagulation of SLL for COD removal.

TABLE ON CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	111
ABSTRAK	iv

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

· · · · · ·		
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Research questions	6
1.4	Objectives	6
1.5	Scope of study	7
1.6	Significance of study	7
1.7	Expected outputs	8

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Landfill leachate	9
	2.2.1 Age of landfill site	10
	2.2.2 Condition of a landfill site	11
2.3	Coagulation mechanism of landfill leachate	13
	2.3.1 Coagulation-flocculation	14
	2.3.2 Enhanced coagulation	16
2.4	Factors influencing coagulation	19
	2.4.1 Effects of coagulant dosage	19
	2.4.2 Effects of coagulant types	20
	2.4.3 Effects of pH	22

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Introduction	24
Preparation and characterisation of SLL	24
Coagulation-flocculation test	25
3.3.1 Effects of coagulant dosage and coagulant types	25
3.3.2 Effects of pH	26
3.3.3 Effects of coagulant aid dosage	26
3.3.4 Effects of PAC dosage with the addition of FeNPs	26
	Introduction Preparation and characterisation of SLL Coagulation-flocculation test 3.3.1 Effects of coagulant dosage and coagulant types 3.3.2 Effects of pH 3.3.3 Effects of coagulant aid dosage 3.3.4 Effects of PAC dosage with the addition of FeNPs

3.4	Experimental flow chart	27
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Effects of coagulant dosage and coagulant types on COD removal	28
4.2	Effects of pH on COD removal	31
4.3	Effects of coagulant aid dosage on COD removal	33
4.4	Effects of PAC dosage with the addition of FeNPs on COD removal	35
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	37
5.2	Recommendations	38
CIT	ED REFERENCES	39
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	53